RESOLUTION NO. 2126-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF WINTER PARK, FLORIDA, APPOINTING A STAFF MEMBER OF THE CITY OF WINTER PARK POLICE DEPARTMENT AS DESIGNATED BY THE CHIEF OF POLICE AS THE CLERK TO THE LOCAL HEARING OFFICER FOR RED LIGHT CAMERA INFRACTION HEARINGS PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 98, OF THE WINTER PARK CODE OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, the City Commission for the City of Winter Park adopted Ordinance No. 2932-13 amending Chapter 98, Article VI, of the City's Code of Ordinances; and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2932-13, and consistent with Section 316.0083, Florida Statutes, the "Mark Wandall Traffic Safety Act," the City is required to designate an existing staff member to serve as the clerk to the local hearing officer for red light camera infraction hearings; and
 - WHEREAS, this Resolution is adopted pursuant to Ordinance No. 2932-13.
- **NOW, THEREFORE**, be it resolved by the City Commission of the City of Winter Park, Florida as follows:
- **SECTION 1**. Recitals: The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.
- **SECTION 2.** Appointment. The City Commission of the City of Winter Park hereby confirms the appointment of a member of the Winter Park Police Department as designated by the Chief of Police to function as the clerk to the local hearing officer for red light camera infraction hearings.
- **SECTION 3**. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, word or provision of this resolution is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, whether for substantive, procedural, or any other reason, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Resolution.
- **SECTION 4**. Conflicts. All resolutions or parts of ordinances in conflict with any of the provisions of this resolution are hereby repealed.
- **SECTION 5**. Effective date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption by the City Commission of the City of Winter Park, Florida.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Commission of the City of Winter Park, Florida, held at City Hall, Winter Park, Florida on the 12th day of August, 2013.

Kenneth W. Bradley
Kenneth W. Bradley, Mayor

Attest:

Cynthia S. Bonham, City Clerk